RESOLUTION NO. 2025-012 VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE REQUEST FOR FLOOR SCRUBBERS FOR VILLAGE HALL AND PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING

The Village Board for the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, WI do resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia is in need of new floor scrubbers for Village Hall and for the new Public Safety Building; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia Building and Maintenance Department budgeted \$12,000 in 2025 for the purchase of floor scrubbers; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia Staff has tested a floor scrubber from a local Racine company, RPS Corporation, and believed it was a very suitable product for the job that fit within the approved budget; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Caledonia Staff prepared a memorandum on February 4, 2025 included as Exhibit A and presented the sole source request to the Committee of the Whole; and

WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole recommended approval of the Sole Source Purchase of two Timberline 20" Floor Scrubbers through the authorized sales representative of RPS Corporation - NASSCO, Inc. on February 11th, 2025; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, that the requested Sole Source Purchase Request set forth above, is hereby approved for the same reasons as set forth above and as described in **Exhibit A**.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 25 day of February 2025.

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

omas Weatherston lage President Thomas Weatherston

Village President

Jennifer Bass Village Clerk

Attest: